

Nos. 18510 to 18533, 18866 to 18872

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

JANICE WIENER *et al.* (24 cases); CATHERINE B.
NOLLENBERGER *et al.* (7 cases); UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA (31 cases),

Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED
AIR LINES, INC.

(Appendix in Separate Volume.)

CHASE, ROTCHFORD, DOWNEN &
DRÜKKER,

HUGH B. ROTCHFORD,

JAMES J. McCARTHY,

411 West Fifth Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

O'MELVENY & MYERS,

PIERCE WORKS,

WILLIAM W. VAUGHN,

433 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

*Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Defendant
and Appellant, United Air Lines, Inc.*

FILED

SEP 30 1963

FRANK H. BOHMD, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
Record citations and abbreviations—the appendix ..	3
Jurisdiction	5
Statement of the case	6
1. Facts	6
2. Questions involved—manner in which the same are raised	8
Specification of errors	11
Summary of the argument	13
Argument	19
Preliminary considerations	19

I.

The district court erred, in the 22 non-government employee cases, in denying indemnity to United and in awarding contribution in any amount to the government	22
A. United's case for indemnity against the government	23
1. The district court properly found the government guilty of at least active negligence proximately causing the col- lision and resultant deaths	23
a. Material factors as regards the government's culpability	24
b. Recapitulation: the specific find- ings of negligence against the government	31

2. The facts found by the district court and the evidence in the record indicate, without substantial conflict, that the government was guilty of reckless or wilful misconduct; and the court erred in failing so to find and conclude 33
3. The right to the allowance of indemnity in favor of one exposed to liability to third persons by the actively negligent or the wilful or reckless act of another 38
 - a. One not negligent at all or whose negligence is at most passive in its nature, may and should be awarded indemnity against a party whose active and primary negligence exposes him to liability in favor of a third person 39
 - b. One not negligent at all or whose acts or omissions constitute no more than ordinary negligence, may and should be awarded indemnity against a party whose reckless or wilful misconduct exposes him to liability in favor of a third person 43
 - (i) One who endangers the lives or safety of others by intentional or reckless conduct in disregard of such lives or safety, or of his own, is guilty of reckless or wilful misconduct 42

iii.

	Page
(ii) One guilty of reckless or wilful misconduct to the prejudice of another may not set up the ordinary negligence, if any, of such other party as a defense either to an action or an action over for indemnity brought by such party	46
B. Lack of merit of the government's defenses to United's claims for indemnity	49
1. The findings as to active, causative negligence on the part of United are clearly erroneous and without substantial support from the evidence	49
a. Neither of the operators of moving vehicles involved in a collision situation is entitled to the benefit of the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur as against the other; and this is true even though one of them happens to be a common carrier of passengers	52
b. The findings that the crew of the DC-7 negligently failed to see and take evasive action to avoid the Air Force jet are clearly erroneous and without substantial support from the evidence	53
(i) The evidence was, without substantial conflict, that the crew of the DC-7 could not see the F-100F as it descended upon them; and the district court erred in not so finding and concluding	53

- c. Irrelevance of the subordinate findings as to lack of knowledge on the part of United as to the doings of the Air Force in the area and as to the lack of a standardized training program with reference to scanning; matters of a passive nature if they be deemed to have been negligent at all 56

II.

The District Court erred, in the 9 government employee cases, in denying to United the right to seek indemnity from the Government and in dismissing United's cross-claims seeking such relief. 60

III.

The District Court erred in rendering and entering the judgments in favor of the passenger-plaintiffs and against United 64

- A. The verdict finding liability against United in the Wiener cases was against law 65
1. The implied finding of the jury that the crew of the DC-7 was negligent in failing to see and to take evasive action to avoid the Air Force jet and that such negligence was a proximate cause of the collision and resulting deaths is clearly erroneous and without substantial support from the evidence 65
 2. The implied finding of the jury that the pre-collision omission of United to establish a standardized program of scanning instruction was negligent and

	Page
a proximate cause of the collision and resulting deaths is clearly erroneous and without substantial support from the evidence	66
3. The implied finding of the jury that the pre-collision omission of United to familiarize itself and acquaint its crews with the details of the flying conditions and hazards in the Las Vegas-Nellis area, including the details of the KRAM procedure, was negligent and a proximate cause of the collision and resulting deaths is clearly erroneous and without substantial support from the evidence	66
a. A common carrier of passengers is under no duty to foresee and provide against casualties which are of a character not reasonably to be anticipated or which have not before been known to happen..	67
4. The implied finding of the jury that the collision and resultant deaths were proximately caused by some unspecified negligent act or omission on the part of United was clearly erroneous as being predicated upon the drawing of an inference under the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur which as a matter of applicable law the jury was not entitled to draw	70
a. The District Court erred in its instructions with reference to the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur	70

	Page
(i) In giving any instruction with reference to the doctrine at all	70
(ii) In refusing to instruct that, if the doctrine had application under applicable law, it could only apply in the event the jury found that United was in exclusive control of the instrumentality causing the accident	70
b. The law of Nevada governs as to whether and to what extent and with what results the doctrine of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> has application in the instant cases	73
c. Under the law of Nevada the doctrine of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> has no application to any tort not shown to have been caused by an instrumentality in the sole or exclusive control of the defendant	79
IV.	
The District Court erred, in the 7 Nevada cases, in granting motions for summary judgment as to the issue of liability	81
V.	
The District Court erred, in two of the Nevada cases, in increasing, by improper additur thereto, the amounts of the general verdicts returned by the jury	85
VI.	
The District Court erred, in each of the 31 cases, in denying United's motion for new trial	88
Conclusion	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Adkisson v. City of Seattle, 42 Wash. 2d 676, 258 P. 2d 461	47
Aiken v. Holyoke St. Ry. Co., 184 Mass. 269, 68 N. E. 238	44, 47
Alabam Freight Lines v. Phoenix Bakery, Inc., 64 Ariz. 101, 166 P. 2d 816	37, 46, 47, 48
Ales v. Ryan, 8 Cal. 2d 82, 64 P. 2d 409	52
American Dist. Tel. Co. v. Kittleson, 179 F. 2d 946..	41
Banks v. Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp., 224 F. 2d 631	39
Booth-Kelly Lumber Co. v. Southern Pacific Co., 183 F. 2d 902	42
Bradford v. Carson, 223 Ala. 594, 137 So. 426.....	58
Brown v. Campbell, 100 Cal. 635, 35 Pac. 433....	82, 83
Bush v. Los Angeles Ry., 178 Cal. 536, 174 P. 665....	52
Capital Transit Co. v. Jackson, 149 F. 2d 839	80
Cary v. Los Angeles Ry., 157 Cal. 599, 108 P. 682..	67
Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. International Harvester Co., 120 F. 2d 82	82
Chicago & N.W. Ry. v. Dunn, 59 Iowa 619, 13 N. W. 722	42
Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. v. United States, 220 F. 2d 939	40
Consolidated Coach Co. v. McCord, 171 Tenn. 253, 102 S. W. 2d 53.....	45, 47
Cooper v. Brown, 126 F. 2d 874	78, 84
Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 U. S. 474	87
DuBois v. Owen, 16 Cal. App. 2d 552, 60 P. 2d 1019	38
Emery v. Emery, 45 Cal. 2d 421, 289 P. 2d 218	44
Emery v. Southern Calif. Gas Co., 72 Cal. App. 2d 821, 165 P. 2d 695	87

	Page
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64.....	17, 18, 38 73, 75, 78, 80, 81, 82, 84
Esrey v. Southern Pacific Co., 103 Cal. 541, 37 Pac. 500	47
Estopp v. Norfolk & W. Ry., 192 F. 2d 889	77
Fry v. Baltimore Hotel Co., 80 Cal. App. 414, 252 Pac. 752	83
Goodwin v. Braden, 134 Cal. App. 2d 34, 285 P. 2d 330	58
Gray v. Brinkerhoff, 41 Cal. 2d 180, 258 P. 2d 834	58
Great Northern Ry. v. United States, 187 F. Supp. 690	39, 40, 43
Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U. S. 99	84
Gutierrez v. Public Service Interstate Transp. Co., 168 F. 2d 678	78
Gulf, M. & O.R.R. v. Freund, 183 F. 2d 1005	78
Gulf, Mobile & O. R.R. v. Arthur Dixon Transfer Co., 343 Ill. App. 148, 98 N. E. 2d 783	42
Hagan & Cushing Co. v. Washington W. P. Co., 99 F. 2d 614	75
Harris v. Barnhart, 97 Cal. 546, 32 Pac. 589.....	82
Hinsdale v. New York, N.H. & H. R. Co., 31 N.Y.S. 356	87
Howard v. Howard, 67 Cal. App. 56, 226 Pac. 984..	83
Jones v. Weaver, 9 Cir., 123 F. 2d 403	73, 74
Kasanovich v. George, 348 Pa. 199, 34 A. 2d 523	47
Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., 313 U.S. 487	73
Lachman v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, 160 F. 2d 496	75, 78
Leclair v. Boudreau, 101 Vt. 270, 143 Atl. 401	58
Loranger v. Nadeau, 215 Cal. 362, 10 P. 2d 63.....	38, 74

	Page
McManus v. Red Salmon Canning Co., 37 Cal. App. 133, 169 Pac. 438.....	38, 74
Missouri, K. & T. Ry. v. Missouri Pacific Ry., 103 Kan. 1, 175 Pac. 97	37, 48
Morris v. Southern Pacific Co., 168 Cal. 485, 143 Pac. 708	67
Murray v. Green, 64 Cal. 363, 28 Pac. 118	82, 83
Nyberg v. Kirby, 65 Nev. 42, 188 P. 2d 1006, rehrg. den. 65 Nev. 78, 193 P. 2d 850	52, 73, 74, 79
O'Toole v. Pittsburgh & L.E.R.R., 158 Pa. 99, 27 Atl. 737	58
Orr v. Southern Pacific Co., 226 F. 2d 841	73
Parsons v. Fuller, 8 Cal. 2d 463, 66 P. 2d 430.....	45, 46
Pasquale v. Babcock, Hinds and Underwood, Inc., 6 App. Div. 2d 336, 176 N. Y. S. 2d 884, aff'd 5 N. Y. 2d 799, 154 N. E. 2d 577, 180 N. Y. S. 2d 327	41
People v. Livingston, 88 Cal. App. 713, 263 Pac. 1036	83
Presser v. Dougherty, 239 Pa. 312, 86 Atl. 854	52
Providential Dev. Co. v. United States Steel Co., 236 F. 2d 277.....	6
Pruett v. Southern Ry., 164 N.C. 3, 80 S.E. 65.....	67
Robinson v. El Centro Grain Co., 133 Cal. App. 567, 24 P. 2d 554	82
Rubin v. Schupp, 127 F. 2d 625	38
Ryan v. North Alaska Salmon Co., 153 Cal. 438, 95 Pac. 862	38, 74
St. Clair v. McAlister, 216 Cal. 95, 13 P. 2d 924.....	72, 73
St. Louis-S.F. Ry. v. United States, 187 F. 2d 925....	41
San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States, 173 F. 2d 92	25

	Page
Sandler v. Boston Elev. R.R., 238 Mass. 148, 130 N. E. 104	52
Scales v. Boynton Cab. Co., 198 Wis. 293, 223 N.W. 836	58
Smith v. O'Donnell, 215 Cal. 714, 12 P. 2d 933....	73, 77
Smith v. Pennsylvania Central Airlines Corp., 76 F. Supp. 940	75, 76, 78
Snohomish County v. Great Northern Ry., 130 F. 2d 996, 1000	22, 39, 40, 41
Southern Pacific Co. v. Cavin, 144 F. 348	80
Standard Oil Co. v. Robins Drydock & Repair Co., 32 F. 2d 182	41
Stephens v. Oklahoma City Ry., 28 Okla. 340, 114 P. 611	67
Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U. S. 165	82
Stoner v. New York Life Ins. Co., 311 U. S. 464..	78, 84
Thompson v. Monongahela Ry., 99 W. Va. 207, 128 S.E. 110	67
Treadwell Constr. Co. v. United States, 372 U. S. 772	16, 61, 62, 63, 64
Trihey v. Transocean Air Lines, Inc., 255 F. 2d 824	79
Union Pac. R. Co. v. Dunden, 37 Kan. 1, 14 Pac. 501	87
Union Stockyards Co. v. Chicago, B. & Q. R.R., 196 U. S. 217	39
United States v. Causby, 328 U. S. 256	25
United States v. Chicago, R. I. & P. Co., 171 F. 2d 377	42
United States v. Savage Truck Line, Inc., 209 F. 2d 442	39, 40
United States v. Yellow Cab Co., 340 U. S. 543.....	5, 60, 63

	Page
Wallace v. Rankin, 173 F. 2d 488	38
Washington Gas Light Co. v. District of Columbia, 161 U. S. 316	39, 41
Weyerhaeuser S.S. Co. v. United States, 372 U. S. 597	16, 61, 62, 63, 64
Ybarra v. Spangard, 25 Cal. 2d 486, 154 P. 2d 687	73, 79
Ziman v. Whitley, 110 Conn. 108, 147 Atl. 370	44, 46, 47

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(g)	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 49(b)	18, 85, 87
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)	9

Statute

Civil Air Regulations, Sec. 60.12	25, 37, 45
Civil Air Regulations, Sec. 60.14	25
Civil Air Regulations, Sec. 60.14(b)	25
Civil Air Regulations, Sec. 60.14n,	25
Civil Air Regulations, Sec. 60.15	25
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1049	82
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1908	82
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1962(6)	82
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1963(4)	51
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, Sec. 7(b)....	60, 61, 62, 63
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 12.090	1, 38
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 52.070(4)	51
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 41.080	1, 38
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 41.090	1, 38

	Page
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 493.130	25, 37, 45
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 493.140	45
Revised Statutes, Sec. 905	82
52 Statutes at Large, p. 977	24
72 Statutes at Large, p. 737	24
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 751	2, 60
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 757(b)	60
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 776	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	6
United States Code, Title 28, Secs. 1301, et seq....	24
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332(1)	5
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1345	5
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346(b)	
.....	5, 38, 62
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1402(b)	62
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2402	62
United States Code, Title 28, Secs. 2671-2680	5
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2674	62
United States Code, Title 49, Secs. 401 et seq.	24
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 402(b)	24
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 402(e)	24
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 425(a)	24
United States Code, Title 49, Sec. 452	24
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	83
United States Constitution, Seventh Amendment....	
.....	85, 87
Textbooks	
32 Columbia Law Review, p. 500, note 32	48
Restatement on Conflict of Laws, Sec. 595	77

Nos. 18510 to 18533, 18866 to 18872
